BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Amending the Fee Schedule
Governing Columbia County Forests, Parks,
Parks, Beaches, Docks and Other Recreational
Facilities Subject to Ordinance No. 94-9

ORDER NO. 9 - 2009

B,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-9, the Board of County Commissioners may enact rules,
regulations and fee schedules for the use of Columbia County forests, parks, beaches, docks and other
recreational facilities subject to said ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Board of Commissioners and the Columbia County Forest, Parks
and Recreation Advisory Commission have recommended that amendments to the fee schedule be enacted

for the use of all Columbia County recreational facilities;
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The fee schedule for the use of Columbia County forests, parks, beaches, docks and other
recreational facilities, attached hereto, labeled Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by this reference, is
hereby adopted, and shall remain in full force and effect until amended or repealed by the Board of County

Commissioners.

2. The fee schedule shall become effective and have the force of law when notice thereof is
given by posting copies as outlined in paragraph 4 below.

3. All previous fee schedules are repealed and superseded by this Order.

4. The Public Works Director, or his designee, shall give notice of the enactment of this
amended fee schedule by posting copies at or by the park host’s residence at the parks, if applicable, or on
signs placed or erected near the main entrance to any forest, park, beach, dock or other County recreational

facilities.

5. The Public Works Director, or his/her designee, shall certify in writing to the Board of County
Commissioners the date and method of providing such notice.

h
Dated this // _day of February, 2009. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
i FOR. COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON

Approved as to form

o _]\\;\) . Comylss\mn r ’

= e :_‘:4/ C S ~ .
By: gj Y A D) By: < N //,dj_
Office of Cour%ty Counsel omyMissioner
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COLUMBIA COUNTY PARK FEES - 2009

CHECK IN TIME:  4:00 p.m. CHECK OUT TIME:  2:00 p.m.
OFF SEASON PRICE PEAK SEASON PRICE
(November 1- April 30) (May 1-October 31)
Day Use (over 20 minutes) $2.00 per motor vehicle or $2.00 per motor vehicle or
(except boat ramps and horses) $20.00 for a yearly pass $20.00 for a yearly pass
Campsite with Full hookups $17.00 per night* $20.00 per night*
(For 1 RV)
Campsite with water and $15.00 per night* $18.00 per night*

electric hookup (Without sewer hookup)

(For 1 RV or 1 tent only)

Campsite without hookups $12.00 per night* $15.00 per night
(For 1 Tent)

Campsite at Scaponia Park $6.00 per night* $10.00 per night*
Each additional tent or vehicle $5.00 per night** $7.00 per night**
per campsite
Bike camping $5.00 per night* $7.00 per night*
Group Camping- Equal to one night’s stay Equal to one night’s stay

Deposits are non-refundable

Five day advance cancellation

notice on campsites for refunds Equal to one night’s stay Equal to one night’s stay
required, less a $5.00 handling
fee.
Senior Citizen (Age 60 or over) 10% 10%
Discount for Camping
Disabled Veteran’s Discount for 10% 10%
Camping & Annual Pass
Firewood $5.00 per cubic foot bundle $5.00 per cubic foot bundle
Sewage Dump $5.00 for non-camper $5.00 for non-camper
Showers $2.00 per person/per shower $2.00 per person/per shower for
for non-camper non-camper




Reservation of Picnic Areas 1 - 25 people $37.50 1 - 25 people $37.50
(Day Use fees included in 26 - 50 people $75.00 26 - 50 people $75.00
pricing) 51-100 people  $150.00 | 51 - 100 people $150.00

101 - 200 people $300.00 | 101 - 200 people $300.00

Refundable Cleaning & Security
Deposit for Picnic Areas

$25.00 (may be applied to
moving picnic tables)

$25.00 (may be applied to moving
picnic tables)

Adirondacks at Camp Wilkerson

$16.00 per night per
Adirondack*

$20.00 per night per Adirondack*

Camp Wilkerson Cabins

(max 6 people per cabin)

Refundable Security/Key
Charge

$35.00 per night

$100.00

$35.00 per night

$100.00

Camp Wilkerson Lodge
(Lodge included if all 25
Adirondacks are rented)

Refundable Deposit

$100.00 per day, includes
max-8-vehicte-passes

$200.00

$100.00 per day, inctudes-max8
vehiclepasses

$200.00

Camp Wilkerson
Schoolhouse/Chapel
(Chapel included if all 25
Adirondacks are rented)

Refundable Deposit

$100.00 per day, includes
max 8 vehicle passes

$100.00

$100.00 per day, includes max 8
vehicle passes

$100.00

Camp Wilkerson’s Corral
Campsites

$12.00 per night*

Horse must accompany quest %

$15.00 per night*

Horse must accompany quest %

Day Use (Horse and Rider)
(Camp Wilkerson Only)

$5.00 (with or w/o vehicle)
$25.00 yearly pass

$5.00 (with or w/o vehicle)
$25.00 yearly pass

Youth Group Discount at Camp

25% if all 25 Adirondacks are

25% if all 25 Adirondacks are

Wilkerson (if 50% of group is not rented rented
under the age of 18, the discount
will be pro-rated).
Hudson-Parcher Park Cabin $100.00 per day fortpte8 | $100.00 per day for-tipto-8-vehictes
(60 person maximum) vehictes
Refundable Deposit $100.00 $100.00

Wedding Package for
Hudson-Parcher Park
(includes Cabin/wedding arch and

) meadow)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)




Wedding Package for
Camp Wilkerson (includes Lodge,
Schoolhouse/or Lodge/ plus
wedding arch and meadow).

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for
all guests)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for all
guests)

Wedding Package for other
County Parks (includes picnic
area and wedding arch)

$200.00 (up to 100 guests)
$250.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$300.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for
all guests)

$200.00 (up to 100 guests)
$250.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$300.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for all
guests)

Beaver Boat Launch Fee

$2.00 per boat per launch or
$20.00 yearly pass

$2.00 per boat per launch or $20.00
yearly pass

Commercial Venture

Fees Negotiable by County

Fees Negotiable by County

*k

Maximum motorized vehicles allowed per site 2.

}
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Maximum number of people per camp site is 8. Oregon state lodging tax included in fee.

Site fee includes one motorized vehicle only. A fee will be charged for a second motorized vehicle.

Unless prior permission is given by the Director of the Department of Forests, Parks and Recreation,
the Board of County Commissioners, or their designee.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FORESTS, PARKS AND RECREATION

1054 Oregon Street, St. Helens, Oregon 97051
Ph: 503/397-2353 Fax: 503/397-7215
E-Mail:parksdept@co.columbia.or.us

Web Page: www.co.columbia.or.us

MEMORANDUM
_—————

TO: Spencer Parson, County Counsel
FROM: Teresa Golson, Parks Secretary
DATE: January 22, 2009

SUBJECT: Request to change group picnic reservation prices

Attached are revisions we would like to make to the park Rules and Fees for 2009. The proposed changes are in
hold. We would like to change the covered and uncovered picnic area reservation fees to group packages.

_oelieve that the proposed changes will cut down on the park hosts time trying to collect day use fees for the
group picnic reservations.

Please put these changes on the consent agenda of the Board of Commissioners as it is our intent to distribute
these rules to guests that make reservations for 2009.

Thank you.

COLLREmL oY
JAN 2 3 2009

FRENE Ve it e,
GOy COURSEL

“Parks and Recreation provide the opportunitv to build strong families. the foundation of a stronger societv.”



COLUMBIA COUNTY PARK FEES - 2009

CHECK IN TIME:

4:00 p.m.

OFF SEASON PRICE
(November 1- April 30)

CHECK OUT TIME:

PEAK SEASON PRICE
(May 1-October 31)

Day Use (over 20 minutes)
(except boat ramps and horses)

$2.00 per motor vehicle or
$20.00 for a yearly pass

$2.00 per motor vehicle or
$20.00 for a yearly pass

Campsite with Full hookups
(For 1 RV)

$17.00 per night

$20.00 per night*

Campsite with water and electric
hookup
(For 1 RV or 1 tent only)

$15.00 per night*
(Without sewer hookup)

$18.00 per night*
(Without sewer hookup)

Campsite without hookups
(For 1 Tent)

$12.00 per night*

$15.00 per night

Deposits are non-refundable

Campsite at Scaponia Park $6.00 per night* $10.00 per night*
Each additional tent or vehicle $5.00 per night** $7.00 per night**
per campsite
Bike camping $5.00 per night* $7.00 per night*
Group Camping- Equal to one night’s stay Equal to one night’s stay

Five day advance cancellation
notice on campsites for refunds
required, less a $5.00 handling fee.

Equal to one night’s stay

Equal to one night’s stay

Senior Citizen (Age 60 or over) 10% 10%
Discount for Camping
Disabled Veteran’s Discount for 10% 10%
Camping & Annual Pass
Firewood $5.00 per cubic foot bundle $5.00 per cubic foot bundle

Sewage Dump

$5.00 for non-camper

$5.00 for non-camper

Showers $2.00 per person/per shower $2.00 per person/per shower for
for non-camper non-camper
Reservation of Picnic Areas 1-25 people  $37.50 1-25 people  $37.50
(Day use fees included in 26-50 people $75.00 26-50 people $75.00
pricing) 51-100 people $150.00 51-100 people $150.00

101-200 people $300.00

101-200 people $300.00

2:00 p.m.




Refundable Cleaning & Security
Deposit for Picnic Areas

Groups up to 50 - $25.00
Groups over 51+ - $50.00
(may be applied to moving
picnic tables or under
estimation of group size)

Groups under 50 - $25.00
Groups over 51+ - $50.00 (may be
applied to moving picnic tables or

under estimation of group size)

Adirondacks at Camp Wilkerson $16.00 per night per $20.00 per night per Adirondack™
Adirondack*
Camp Wilkerson Cabins $35.00 per night $35.00 per night
(max 6 people per cabin)
Refundable Security/Key $100.00 $100.00
Charge
Camp Wilkerson Lodge $100.00 per day,includes8 | $100.00 per day, includes-8-Vehicte
(Lodge included if all 25 Adirondacks Yehiclepasses- passes-
are rented)
$200.00 $200.00

Refundable Deposit

Camp Wilkerson

Schoolhouse/Chapel
(Chapel included if all 25 Adirondacks
are rented)

Refundable Deposit

$100.00 per day, includes 8
vehicle passes

$100.00

$100.00 per day, includes
8 vehicle passes

$100.00

Camp Wilkerson’s Corral
Campsites

$12.00 per night*

Horse must accompany quest %

$15.00 per night*

Horse must accompany quest %

Day Use (Horse and Rider)
(Camp Wilkerson Only)

$5.00 (with or w/o vehicle)
$25.00 yearly pass

$5.00 (with or w/o vehicle)
$25.00 yearly pass

Youth Group Discount at Camp
Wilkerson (if 50% of group is not
under the age of 18, the discount will
be pro-rated).

25% if all 25 Adirondacks are
rented

25% if all 25 Adirondacks are rented

Hudson-Parcher Park Cabin
(60 person maximum)

Refundable Deposit

$100.00 per day inchrdes8
Yehiclepasses-

$100.00

$100.00 per day inchrdes8-Vehicle
passes

$100.00

Wedding Package for
| Hudson-Parcher Park
(includes Cabin/wedding arch and
meadow)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)




Wedding Package for
Camp Wilkerson (includes Lodge,
Schoolhouse/or Lodge/ plus
wedding arch and meadow).

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for
all guests)

$300.00 (up to 100 guests)
$350.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$400.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for all

guests)

Wedding Package for other
County Parks (includes picnic
area and wedding arch)

$200.00 (up to 100 guests)
$250.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$300.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for
all guests)

$200.00 (up to 100 guests)
$250.00 (101 to 200 guests)
$300.00 (201 to 300 guests)

$200.00 refundable
cleaning/security deposit
(Fee includes day use fee for all
guests)

Beaver Boat Launch Fee

$2.00 per boat per launch or
$20.00 yearly pass

$2.00 per boat per launch or $20.00
yearly pass

Commercial Venture

Fees Negotiable by County

Fees Negotiable by County

*k

Maximum motorized vehicles allowed per site 2.
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Maximum number of people per camp site is 8. Oregon state lodging tax included in el

Site fee includes one motorized vehicle only. A fee will be charged for a second motorized vehicle.

Unless prior permission is given by the Director of the Department of Forests, Parks and Recreation,
the Board of County Commissioners, or their designee.




